

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY)	
and KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI)	
OPERATIONS COMPANY,)	
)	
Appellants,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. SC98039
)	
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF)	
THE STATE OF MISSOURI,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY AND
KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS COMPANY

Karl Zobrist, MBN 28325
Cody Wood, MBN 70424
Dentons US LLP
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64111
Phone: (816) 460-2400
Fax: (816) 531-7545
karl.zobrist@dentons.com
cody.n.wood@dentons.com

Robert J. Hack, MBN 36496
Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586
Kansas City Power & Light Company
1200 Main Street
Kansas City, MO 64105
Phone: (816) 556-2791
Fax: (816) 556-2787
rob.hack@kcpl.com
roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Attorneys for Appellants Kansas City Power &
Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri
Operations Company

December 9, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 11

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 12

POINTS RELIED ON 15

ARGUMENT..... 17

I. The Commission erred in promulgating the Rule at 20 CSR 4240-20.045(2)(A)3 because it has no statutory authority to require a public utility to obtain a CCN prior to the “operation of an asset” in that Section 393.170.2 does not require utilities to obtain a CCN to operate an asset. 17

A. The language of Section 393.170.2 does not authorize the Commission to require a CCN prior to an electric utility’s “operation of an asset.” 18

B. Requiring a CCN prior to the “operation” of an asset contradicts the statutory purpose of Section 393.170.2 and burdens the public interest..... 22

II. The Commission erred in promulgating the Rule at 20 CSR 4240-20.045(1)(B)1-2 and (2)(A)2 because it has no statutory authority to require an electric utility to obtain a CCN prior to the improvement, retrofit or rebuild of an electric plant for which a CCN has already been granted, or the construction of a plant where a multi-unit CCN was previously granted in that Section 393.170.1 only requires an electric utility to obtain a CCN to begin construction of an electric plant..... 25

III. The Commission erred in promulgating the Rule at 20 CSR 4240-20.045(1)(A)1 because it has no statutory authority to require an electric utility to obtain a CCN prior to the construction or operation of an electric plant or other asset that is not located in Missouri in that Section 386.250 limits the jurisdiction of the PSC to “within the state.” 30

IV. The Commission erred in promulgating the Rule at 20 CSR 4240-20.045 because the Fiscal Note violates Sections 536.205 and 536.215 in that its estimate of compliance costs presumes the Rule will only be in effect for three years, even though the Rule contains no “sunset” clause terminating its requirements, and in that the estimate is based on the speculative presumption that the 10% rate base threshold will never be reached..... 38

A. In the Fiscal Note the PSC incorrectly estimates compliance costs to be between \$0 to \$100,000 for affected private entities by assuming the rule will be in effect for three years when, in fact, the rule has no sunset provision..... 38

B. The Fiscal Note fails to consider the compliance costs of electric utilities who will likely operate or construct plants outside Missouri. 40

CONCLUSION 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 44

CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO RULE 84.06(c) 45

TABLE OF APPENDICES **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases and Orders	
<u>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kansas City, Inc. v. Nixon,</u> 26 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. App. W.D. en banc 2000)	32, 33
<u>Burlington Northern R.R. v. Director of Revenue,</u> 785 S.W.2d 272 (Mo. en banc 1990)	18
<u>City of O’Fallon v. Union Electric Co.,</u> 462 S.W.3d 438 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015).....	23, 30
<u>Elliott v. James Patrick Hauling, Inc.,</u> 490 S.W.2d 284 (Mo. App. St. L. 1973).....	33
<u>Executive Board v. Missouri Baptist University,</u> 569 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019).....	33, 34
<u>Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC v. PSC,</u> 555 S.W.3d 469 (Mo. en banc 2018)	20, 42
<u>In re Ameren Missouri,</u> No. ER-2011-0028 (2011)	27
<u>In re Ameren Mo’s 2017 Integrated Resource Plan Annual Update Report,</u> No. EO-2019-0314 (2019)	42
<u>In re Ameren Transmission Co. of Illinois,</u> 523 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017).....	42
<u>In re Application of Empire Dist. Elec. Co. for Certificates of Convenience and Necessity related to Wind Generation Facilities,</u> Report & Order, EA-2019-0010 (2019).....	41, 42
<u>In re Application of Great Plains Energy Inc. for Approval of its Merger with Westar Energy, Inc.,</u> No. EM-2018-0012 (2018)	41
<u>In re Application of Kansas City Power & Light Co. and St. Joseph Light & Power Co. for Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct an Elec. Generation Station in Platte County, Mo.,</u> No. 17,895 (1973)	28, 29

In re Application of KCP&L Greater Mo. Operations Co. for Approval to Make Certain Changes in its Charges for Electric Service,
 No. ER-2010-0356 (2011) 24, 35

In re Empire Dist. Elec. Co. 2016 Triennial Compliance Filing Pursuant to 4 CSR 240-22,
 No. EO-2016-0223 (2016) 41

In re Empire Dist. Elec. Co. for Auth. To File Tariff Increasing Rates,
 No. ER-2010-0130 (2010) 37

In re Empire Dist. Elec. Co. Request for Auth. to Implement a Gen’l Rate Increase,
 No. ER-2016-0023 (2016) 37

In re J.L.H.,
 488 S.W.2d 689 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)..... 32

In re Kansas City Power & Light Co.,
 1986 WL 1301283 (1986)..... 36

In re Kansas City Power & Light Co.,
 No. ER-2006-0314 (2006) 34, 35

In re Kansas City Power & Light Co.,
 No. ER-2010-0355 (2011) 28

In re Kansas City Power & Light Co.,
 No. ER-2009-0089 (2009) 27, 35

In re Kansas City Power & Light Co. Proposed Nuclear Power Plant,
 No. 17,754 (1973) 36

In re Kansas City Power & Light Co. Proposed Nuclear Power Plant,
 No. 17,754 (1974) 36

In re Kansas City Power & Light Co.,
 No. ER-2014-0370 (2015) 27, 28, 29

In re Mo. Pub. Serv. Co.,
 1982 Mo. PSC LEXIS 136 (1982) 37

In re Union Elec. Co. d/b/a AmerenUE’s Tariffs Increasing Rates for Elec. Serv.,
 No. ER-2007-0002 (2007) 37

In re Retail Merchants’ Ass’n v. Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R.,
1 Mo. P.S.C. 278 (1914) 35

Johnson v. Flex-O-Lite Mfg. Corp.,
314 S.W.2d 75 (Mo. 1958) 32

Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. PSC,
557 S.W.3d 460 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018)..... 11, 22

Metro Auto Auction v. Director of Revenue,
707 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. en banc 1986) 22

Missouri Hosp. Ass’n v. Air Conservation Comm’n,
874 S.W.2d 380 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)..... 17, 39, 40

Missouri Hosp. Ass’n v. Missouri Dep’t of Consumer Affairs,
731 S.W.2d 262 (Mo. App. W.D. 1987)..... 17, 40

Missouri PSC v. Union Elec. Co.,
552 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. en banc 2018) 11, 16, 37

Morton v. Missouri Air Conservation Comm’n,
944 S.W.2d 231 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997) 18

Norberg v. Montgomery,
173 S.W.2d 387 (Mo. en banc 1943) 33

R.M.A. v. Blue Springs R-IV School Dist.,
568 S.W.3d 420 (Mo. en banc 2019) 33

State ex rel. Cass County v. PSC,
259 S.W.3d 544 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)..... 42

State ex rel. Geaslin v. Walker,
257 S.W. 470 (Mo. en banc 1924) 32

State ex rel. Harline v. PSC,
343 S.W.2d 177 (Mo. App. K.C. 1960).....*passim*

State ex rel. Kansas City Transit, Inc. v. PSC,
406 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. en banc 1966) 30

State ex rel. KCP&L Greater Mo. Operations Co. v. PSC, 408 S.W.3d 153
(Mo. App. W.D. 2013)..... 24, 35

State ex rel. MoGas Pipeline LLC v. PSC,
 366 S.W.3d 493 (Mo. en banc 2012).....*passim*

State ex rel. Philipp Transit Lines, Inc. v. PSC,
 523 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. App. K.C. 1975)..... 15, 16, 26

State ex rel. Pub. Counsel v. PSC,
 274 S.W.3d 569 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)..... 37, 41

State ex rel. PSC v. Bonacker,
 906 S.W.2d 896 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995) 22

State ex rel. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. PSC of Missouri,
 262 U.S. 276 (1923)..... 23, 30

State ex rel. Sprint Missouri, Inc. v. PSC,
 165 S.W.3d 160 (Mo. en banc 2005)..... 18

State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. PSC,
 770 S.W.2d 283 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)..... 21

State ex rel. Util. Consumers’ Council of Missouri, Inc. v. PSC,
 585 S.W.2d 41 (Mo. en banc 1979)..... 16, 17, 26

State v. Collins,
 328 S.W.3d 705 (Mo. en banc 2011)..... 22

Stiers v. Director of Revenue,
 477 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. en banc 2016)..... 32

StopAquila.org v. Aquila, Inc.,
 180 S.W.3d 24 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)..... 42

Turner v. School Dist.,
 318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. en banc 2010)..... 22

Wilson v. McNeal,
 575 S.W.2d 802 (Mo. App. St. L. 1978)..... 22

Statutes

Missouri Revised Statutes

§ 386.020..... 12
 § 386.020(14) 22
 § 386.020(15) 12
 § 386.020(43) 12
 § 386.030..... 16, 34
 § 386.210..... 34
 § 386.210(6) 34
 § 386.250..... 16, 30, 31
 § 386.250(1) 31, 32, 33
 § 386.250(2) 33
 § 386.250(3) 33
 § 386.250(4) 33
 § 386.510..... 10
 § 393.150..... 25
 § 393.170..... *passim*
 § 393.170.1..... *passim*
 § 393.170.2..... *passim*
 § 393.170.3..... 12, 19, 27
 § 536.200.1..... 38
 § 536.200.3..... 40
 § 536.205..... 17, 38
 § 536.205.1(3) 38, 39, 43
 § 536.205.2..... 38, 40
 § 536.215..... 17, 37, 38

Other Authorities

20 Code of State Regulations

§ 4240-3.105 12
 § 4240-20.045 *passim*
 § 4240-20.045(1)(A) 20
 § 4240-20.045(1)(A)1 *passim*
 § 4240-20.045(1)(B)1 *passim*
 § 4240-20.045(1)(B)2 *passim*
 § 4240-20.045(2)(A) 13, 14, 39

§ 4240-20.045(2)(A)2	<i>passim</i>
§ 4240-20.045(2)(A)3	<i>passim</i>
§ 4240-20.045(5).....	20
§ 4240-22	25
§ 4240-22.010	29
§ 4240-22.010(2).....	29
http://www.psc.mo.gov	35
Missouri Constitution Article V, § 3	10
Missouri Constitution Article V, § 10	11
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 83.04	10
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.04(h)	35
